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CROSSING FACILITY TO RESERVE 
A crossing facility is positioned to the north of the 
proposed reserve carpark to minimise potential 
conflicts between activities while maximising 
accessibility for residents and reserve visitors.  Its 
location provides easy access to existing and 
proposed bus stops as well as retail activities. 

GREENWAY AND COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT 
A 15m wide greenway extends the length of 
Birchs Village providing direct access to the 
proposed shops, existing bus stop and the 
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paths and informal recreation facilities will be 
incorporated into the linear park to maximise 
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CONTEXT -  REVISED OUTLINE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

A. REVISED OUTLINE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
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URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE

A. BIRCHS VILLAGE - OVERALL PERSPECTIVE (NTS)
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CROSSING FACILITY TO RESERVE 
A crossing facility is positioned to the north of the 
proposed reserve carpark to minimise potential 
conflicts between activities while maximising 
accessibility for residents and reserve visitors.  Its 
location provides easy access to existing and 
proposed bus stops as well as retail activities. 

 
Proposed commercial area

GREENWAY AND COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT 
A 15m wide greenway extends the length of 
Birchs Village providing direct access to the 
proposed shops, existing bus stop and the 
proposed district reserve.  All-weather shared 
paths and informal recreation facilities will be 
incorporated into the linear park to maximise 
connectivity and accessibility for future residents 
while the public space is lined with medium density 
(comprehensive) homes.
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A. DISTRICT ZONING PLAN

URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE
PROPOSAL -  DISTRICT ZONING PLAN

Map / image source: Selwyn District Council 

Note: PC72 is still under appeal in part
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URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE
CONTEXT -  PREBBLETON FUTURE URBAN FORM AND GROWTH
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not give and expressly disclaim any warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or its
fitness for any purpose.

Information from this map may not be used for the purposes of any legal disputes. The user should
independently verify the accuracy of any information before taking any action in reliance upon it.

Map Created by Canterbury Maps on 3/11/2021 at 3:30 PM

Springston Rolleston Rd

Sh
an
ds
Rd

Days
Rd

E llesmere Junction Rd

Sh
an
ds
Rd

Collins Rd

W
est B elt

Gerald St

Tauhinu A
ve

Vernon
Dr

Collins Rd

E llesmere
Junction R

d

Sp
rin
gs
Rd

F arm Rd

Calder Dr

Weedons Rd

B ella Vi
ta D

r

Waik
irikiri

Ave

Col
lins

Rd Poplar Lane

Springs
Rd

Golf Course

Ja
m
es
S t

Boundary Rd

Oaks Dr

O'R e i l ly Rd E l
le
sm
er
e
Rd

Railtrail: E llesmere
Road - Collins Road

East

S p r i n g s C r e e k

Edward St

Riv
er

Rd

South
fie ld

D r

Ea
st
fie
ld
Dr

L i
ffe
y S
pr
in
gs
Dr

Poulter R d

Lincoln
Tai Tapu

Rd

Collins Rd

Perymans Rd

El
le
sm
er
e
Rd

Eb
en
ez
er
Dr

Lincoln

Ā
r a

i a
r a

/ L
I I

R i
v e

r

River Rd

Colli
ns Rd

ECollins Rd

1356

1437

63

148

27

1425

101

1355

15

1428

43

94

72

88

11

304

145

152

178

96

153 171

246

112

1/150

1/119

2/119

3/119

134

251

411
321

292

190

299
218

388

228

247

85117208 185 4761107123

1532

246

1620

1633

1585

247

263

22

1611
283

221
231

41

362

601

366

338

579

392

593

599

24

689

797

21

338

332

310

679

1

78

649

38

308

369

62

12

631

340

705

354

30

777

40

1940

46

319

336

352
345

2/731

4/89

623

3/89

1/777

1/731

2/271

3/731

1/667

859

821

647

835

405

653

2/667

2/89

3/271

42

164

114

81

108

1

58

67

392

144

27 408

410

45

142

57
51 154

124

16

5/89

2/378

1/89
4/271

1/378

118

307

537

294
279

322

309

2/625
1/625

2/378

Environment Canterbury, Waimakariri DC, LINZ, Environment Canterbury

´
0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8

Kilometres

Scale: 1:15,000 @A3
Canterbury Maps

ELLESMERE  JUNCTION  ROAD 

SP
RI

NG
S 

 R
O

AD

TE WHARIKI 
SUBDIVISION

VERDECO PARK
SUBDIVISION

BI
RC

HS
  R

O
AD

EDWARDS  ROAD

CONTEXT -  L INCOLN ACCESSABIL ITY MAP

B

C

E

F

G

H

I

LEGEND

Indicative Potential Urban Form Growth 

Education / Community

Commercial

Recreation / Reserve

Proposed Recreation / Reserve Extension

Residential 

Opportunity for Higher Density Residential 

Proposed Plan Change Areas

Potential Area for Further Development 	

Development Constraint - Lincoln University

Outline Development Plan Area B

Outline Development Plan Area 1

Outline Development Plan Area 2

Outline Development Plan Area 3

Outline Development Plan Area 4

Outline Development Plan Area 5

Outline Development Plan Area 6

Outline Development Plan Area 7

Lincoln University

Vernon Dive Complex

Lincoln Library and Service Centre

Lincoln Domain

Lincoln High School

Lincoln Primary School

Lincoln Shops

Liffey Park

Te Whariki Reserve and Playground

Ararira Spring Primary and Lincoln Junior

Selected positions to illustrate accessibility/
walkability

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

J

700M

800M

50
0m

10
00

m

15
00

m

20
00

m

80
0M

80
0M

15
70

M

1330m

30
0M

40
0M

A

D

1:6000 @A3 7

A. LINCOLN ACCESSIBILITY MAP



URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE

PC73 - 

PINES WASTE 
WATER 

GAMMACK 

PC73 - 

SELWYN 

400m 

400m 

1200m

1200m

1200m

FALCONS 
LANDING

ACLAND 
PARK

Information has been derived from various organisations, including Environment Canterbury and the
Canterbury Maps partners. Boundary information is derived under licence from LINZ Digital Cadastral
Database (Crown Copyright Reserved). Environment Canterbury and the Canterbury Maps partners do
not give and expressly disclaim any warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or its
fitness for any purpose.

Information from this map may not be used for the purposes of any legal disputes. The user should
independently verify the accuracy of any information before taking any action in reliance upon it.

Map Created by Canterbury Maps on 10/09/2021 at 9:00 AM
S a

n d
y
K
n o

l l
s
R
d

K e
r r s

R d

R u n n
e r s

R d

Burnham

B
e t he l s

R
d

B
u r n h a m

R d

F os t e r
R e c r e a t ion P a r k

W

a t e r
R a c e

Wa r d s R d
L i n k

D r

D
u n n s

C r o s s i n g
R d

K e
r r s

R d

W
a l k e r s

R d

I z o n e

D
r

R u n
n e r

s R
d M a

i n S
o u t

h R
d

T w o
C h a i

n R d

J o n e
s R d

R a i l w a y R d

B u r
n h a

m S c h
o o l

R d

Rolleston

D
u n n s

C r o s s i n g
R d

S e l w
y n R d

B r
o o
k s
i d
e
R d

Ea
st

M
ad

d i
s o
n s

R
d

E dw
a r d s

R d

E l l e s m e r e J u n c t i o n R d

S e
l w y

n R
d

L a r c omb s R d

S p r i n gs t o n R o l l e s t o n R d

R
a t
t l
e t
r a
c k

R d

S e
l w y

n R
d

E l l e s m e r e J u n c t i o n R dEnvironment Canterbury, Waimakariri DC, LINZ, Environment Canterbury

´
0 0.35 0.7 1.05 1.4

Kilometres

Scale: 1:25,000 @A3
Canterbury Maps

PINES WASTEWATER 
TREATMENT PLANT 

GAMMACK ESTATE

PC73

PC73

STATE HIGHWAY 1

BR
OOKS

ID
E R

OAD

LOWES ROAD

SPRINGSTON ROLLESTON ROAD
SELWYN ROAD

DUNNS CRO
SSING

 RO
AD

PC70

PC76

PC64

PC64

PC78

PC75

LEVI PARK

BRAITHWAITE

FARINGDON

STONEBROOK

FALCONS 
LANDING

ACLAND PARK

PC71

LEGEND

     Indicative Potential Urban Form Growth 

      Education / Community 

      Industrial 

      Commercial

      Large Scale Recreation / Reserve

     Residential 

     Proposed Plan Change Areas

     Development Constraints

     Potential Area for Further Development

West Rolleston School

Stonebrook Shopping Centre

Rolleston Collage 

Clearview Primary 

Rolleston College 

Foster Park

Faringdon Shopping Centre 

Faringdon Far West Commercial

Lemonwood Grove School

Acland Park School

Acland Park Commercial 

Selected positions to illustrate accessibility/
walkability

     

CONTEXT -  ROLLESTON ACCESSABIL ITY MAP

A

A

B
B

C

C

D
D

E

E

F

F

G

H

H

I

I

J

J

K

K

G
PC81

PC81

30
0M

200M

400M

500M

1,200M

2,060M

1:10,000 @A3 8

A. ROLLESTON ACCESSIBILITY MAP



URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE
CONTEXT -  PREBBLETON ACCESSABIL ITY MAP
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URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE
CONTEXT -  BIRCHS ROAD PARK CONCEPT MASTER PLAN (BY SDC)

A. BIRCHS ROAD PARK CONCEPT MASTER PLAN (NTS)
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URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE
CONTEXT -  CHARACTER PHOTOS AND VIEWPOINT LOCATIONS

A. LOCATION MAP FOR CHARACTER PHOTOS AND KEY VIEWPOINTS

Information has been derived from various organisations, including Environment Canterbury and the
Canterbury Maps partners. Boundary information is derived under licence from LINZ Digital Cadastral
Database (Crown Copyright Reserved). Environment Canterbury and the Canterbury Maps partners do
not give and expressly disclaim any warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or its
fitness for any purpose.

Information from this map may not be used for the purposes of any legal disputes. The user should
independently verify the accuracy of any information before taking any action in reliance upon it.

Map Created by Canterbury Maps on 29/04/2021 at 7:50 AM
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URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE

Current Development - The new multi-purpose sport and recreation park for Prebbleton, Kakaha 
Park. The 22ha area contains sports fields with training lights, a dog park, an enhanced waterway, 
bike trails, changing facilities and a carparking to service current and future residents of Prebbleton. 

C

A B

D

Existing Cycle Network - A separated shared network runs paralell to Birchs Road, creating a safe 
connection between Prebbleton and Lincoln townships for cyclists and pedestrians. The route is 
approximately 8km between the two towns and would take around 20 minutes by bike. 

Rural Residential - Rural dwellings are typically set back from the road and surrounded by 
established planting. Dwellings are typically separated by open grass paddocks and delineated by 
established planting such as shelterbelts. 

Residential Development - Existing housing is typically single storey, 3-4 bedrooms with double 
garages on lots ranging from 700m² to 5,000m². There are a variety of materials, colours and 
architectural forms present throughout the diffrerent existing developments. 

CONTEXT -  CHARACTER PHOTOS
12



URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE
CONTEXT -  CHARACTER PHOTOS KAKAHA PARK 

Current Development - The new multi-purpose sport and recreation park for Prebbleton, Kakaha Park. 
The 22ha area contains sports fields with training lights, a dog park, an enhanced waterway, bike trails, changing 
facilities and a carparking to service current and future residents of Prebbleton. 
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URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE

A. IMAGE LOCATION

Information has been derived from various organisations, including Environment Canterbury and the
Canterbury Maps partners. Boundary information is derived under licence from LINZ Digital Cadastral
Database (Crown Copyright Reserved). Environment Canterbury and the Canterbury Maps partners do
not give and expressly disclaim any warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or its
fitness for any purpose.

Information from this map may not be used for the purposes of any legal disputes. The user should
independently verify the accuracy of any information before taking any action in reliance upon it.

Map Created by Canterbury Maps on 29/04/2021 at 7:50 AM
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APPROXIMATE PROPOSAL LOCATION

1

VP1 -  VIEW SOUTH EAST FROM 81 HAMPTONS ROAD
Image captured on Sony A6000
Focal length of 50mm
Date: 27th April 2021 at 3:03 pm
Height of 1.7 metres
Photos merged in Photoshop CS to create panorama 14



URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE

Information has been derived from various organisations, including Environment Canterbury and the
Canterbury Maps partners. Boundary information is derived under licence from LINZ Digital Cadastral
Database (Crown Copyright Reserved). Environment Canterbury and the Canterbury Maps partners do
not give and expressly disclaim any warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or its
fitness for any purpose.

Information from this map may not be used for the purposes of any legal disputes. The user should
independently verify the accuracy of any information before taking any action in reliance upon it.

Map Created by Canterbury Maps on 29/04/2021 at 7:50 AM
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A. IMAGE LOCATION
APPROXIMATE PROPOSAL LOCATION

2

VP2 -  VIEW SOUTH WEST FROM 42 HAMPTONS ROAD
Image captured on Sony A6000
Focal length of 50mm
Date: 27th April 2021 at 3:21 pm
Height of 1.7 metres
Photos merged in Photoshop CS to create panorama 15



URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE

Information has been derived from various organisations, including Environment Canterbury and the
Canterbury Maps partners. Boundary information is derived under licence from LINZ Digital Cadastral
Database (Crown Copyright Reserved). Environment Canterbury and the Canterbury Maps partners do
not give and expressly disclaim any warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or its
fitness for any purpose.

Information from this map may not be used for the purposes of any legal disputes. The user should
independently verify the accuracy of any information before taking any action in reliance upon it.

Map Created by Canterbury Maps on 29/04/2021 at 7:50 AM
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VP3 -  VIEW NORTH WEST FROM 176 BIRCHS ROAD

A. IMAGE LOCATION

APPROXIMATE PROPOSAL LOCATION

3

Image captured on Sony A6000
Focal length of 50mm
Date: 27th April 2021 at 3:10 pm
Height of 1.7 metres
Photos merged in Photoshop CS to create panorama 16



URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE

Information has been derived from various organisations, including Environment Canterbury and the
Canterbury Maps partners. Boundary information is derived under licence from LINZ Digital Cadastral
Database (Crown Copyright Reserved). Environment Canterbury and the Canterbury Maps partners do
not give and expressly disclaim any warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or its
fitness for any purpose.

Information from this map may not be used for the purposes of any legal disputes. The user should
independently verify the accuracy of any information before taking any action in reliance upon it.

Map Created by Canterbury Maps on 29/04/2021 at 7:50 AM
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A. IMAGE LOCATION

4

APPROXIMATE PROPOSAL LOCATION

VP4 -  VIEW SOUTH WEST FROM 176 BIRCHS ROAD
Image captured on Sony A6000
Focal length of 50mm
Date: 27th April 2021 at 3:11 pm
Height of 1.7 metres
Photos merged in Photoshop CS to create panorama 17



URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE

Information has been derived from various organisations, including Environment Canterbury and the
Canterbury Maps partners. Boundary information is derived under licence from LINZ Digital Cadastral
Database (Crown Copyright Reserved). Environment Canterbury and the Canterbury Maps partners do
not give and expressly disclaim any warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or its
fitness for any purpose.

Information from this map may not be used for the purposes of any legal disputes. The user should
independently verify the accuracy of any information before taking any action in reliance upon it.

Map Created by Canterbury Maps on 29/04/2021 at 7:50 AM
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A. IMAGE LOCATION

APPROXIMATE PROPOSAL LOCATION

5

VP5 -  VIEW NORTH WEST FROM 233 BIRCHS ROAD
Image captured on Sony A6000
Focal length of 50mm
Date: 27th April 2021 at 3:14 pm
Height of 1.7 metres
Photos merged in Photoshop CS to create panorama 18



URBAN DESIGN, LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BIRCHS ROAD PLAN CHANGE
PROPOSAL -  MIT IGATION MEASURES AND BOUNDARY TREATMENT

A

B

B

C

C

LEGEND

1.5m open style fencing on boundary 

Landscape corridor to consist of native plant 
species.

Future residential development positioned 
to the front of sites to remove any potential 
visual dominance issues

A landscaped corridor consisting of native 
species is proposed along the Southern and 
Western boundaries of the development.

On the Western boundary the corridor is to be a 
minimum of 5m. Along the Southern boundary 
there is flexibility to widen this corridor to 
accommodate overland flow path. 

The planting is to consist of native species with 
a variety of heights (approx 4-8m at maturity) to 
mitigate the boundaries and effectively screen 
the residential development. 

PLANTING PALETTE

A

A. SECTION-ELEVATION PROPOSED EDGE TREATMENT (NTS)

MINIMUM 5M 
LANDSCAPE CORRIDOR

(Final width to be confirmed 
at detail design)

Possible extension of 
landscaped corridor to 
accommodate overland 
flow path

INDICATIVE HOUSE 
TYPOLOGIES

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

Hebe
(Veronica sal ici fol ia)

Toetoe
(Astroder ia r ichardi i)

Prostrate kowhai
(Sophora prostrata)

T i  Kōuka / cabbage tree 
(Cordyl ine austral is)

Kowhai 
(Sophora microphyl la)

Kapuka, broadleaf
(Gr isel in ia l i t toral is)

Lemonwood (Tarata) 
(Pittosporum eugenioides)

Pittosporum
(Pittosporum tenuifol ium)

Mik i  Mik i
(Coprosma Virescens)

Harakeke / f lax
(Phormium tenax)

Kanuka
(Kunzea robusta)

Shrub pohuehue
(Muehlenbeckia astoni i)
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